
No. 17-55939

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

COOPER TRUST DTD 10-05-2000, by
its Trustee Letitia M. Cooper, an individual,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JOHN L. PARMIGIANI,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal From an Order of the United States District Court for the
Central District of California, Western Division
Case No. 2:17-cv-04379-PA-AGR

**APPELLANT'S RESPONSE TO JULY 13, 2007 ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE
WHY APPEAL SHOULD NOT BE DISMISSED**

EVANS & KOB, PC
Brett G. Evans (Bar No. 244213)

[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]
Telephone: (619) 522-0797 / Facsimile: (888) 956-7890
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant [REDACTED]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
A. No Motion to Remand Filed by Appellee	2
B. Relevant Procedural History.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
A. Section 1447(d) Bars Review of Only Those Orders Issued Within the Scope of the Court's Authority Under Section 1447(c)	5
B. A <i>Sua Sponte</i> Remand Order for Procedural Defects Does Not Fall Within the Authority of Section 1447(c).....	7
C. Section 1447(d) Interposes No Jurisdictional Barrier to Review Because the District Court Lacked Authority to Remand <i>Sua Sponte</i> Under Section 1447(c) .	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Corona-Contreras v. Gruel, 857 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2017) 10, 11

Ellenburg v. Spartan Motors Chassis, Inc., 519 F.3d 192 (4th Cir. 2008) 6, 8, 9, 10

Hamilton v. Aetna Life & Cas. Co., 5 F.3d 642 (2d Cir. 1993).....8

In re Allstate Ins. Co., 8 F.3d 219 (5th Cir. 1993).....8

In re FMC Corp. Packaging Sys. Div., 208 F.3d 445 (3d Cir. 2000).....7

Kelton Arms Condo. Owners Ass'n, Inc. v. Homestead Ins. Co., 346 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2003)..... passim

Lively v. Wild Oats Markets, Inc., 456 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 2006)5, 10

Matter of Cont'l Cas. Co., 29 F.3d 292 (7th Cir. 1994).....8, 9

Page v. City of Southfield, 45 F.3d 128 (6th Cir. 1995)8

Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc., 551 U.S. 224 (2007).....5

Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co., 517 U.S. 706 (1996)6, 10

Smith v. Mylan Inc., 761 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2014)2, 10

Thermtron Prod., Inc. v. Hermansdorfer, 423 U.S. 336 (1976).....6

Things Remembered, Inc. v. Petrarca, 516 U.S. 124 (1995)..... 2, 5, 6

Whole Health Chiropractic & Wellness, Inc. v. Humana Med. Plan, Inc., 254 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2001)7

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 13323
28 U.S.C. § 14413
28 U.S.C. § 1446(b)10
28 U.S.C. § 1446(c)10
28 U.S.C. § 1447(c) passim
28 U.S.C. § 1447(d) passim
